

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CIVIL APPEAL No. 1974 OF 2011

MAHAVIR SINGH & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

ORDER

Despite granting three opportunities i.e. on 16.08.2023, 08.11.2023 and 08.02.2024, application for substitution in respect of deceased Appellant Nos. 1 and 2 has not been filed.

Four weeks' time, as last opportunity, is granted for doing the needful. In case the application for substitution is not filed within the prescribed period, the civil appeal shall stand dismissed for non-compliance of the order of this Court.

.....J.
[J. K. MAHESHWARI]

.....J.
[SANJAY KAROL]

**New Delhi;
MAY 16, 2024.**

ITEM NO.103

COURT NO.9

SECTION IV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 1974/2011

MAHAVIR SINGH & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 4/2013 - Application for direction

IA No. 5/2013 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Date : 16-05-2024 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KAROL

For Appellant(s) Ms. Vijay Lakshmi, Adv.
Mr. Raja Venkatappa Naik, Adv.
Mr. Praveen Pathak, Adv.
Mr. Dewashish Vishwakarma, Adv.
Mr. Avadhesh Kumar Dubey, Adv.
Mr. Santosh Anandrao Jadhav, Adv.
Ms. Shraddha Khandadia, Adv.
Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Alok Sangwan, A.A.G.
Mr. Sumit Kumar Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, AOR
Mr. Keshav Mittal, Adv.
Mr. Rajat Sangwan, Adv.
Mr. Vaibhav Yadav, Adv.
Ms. Sabarni Som, Adv.
Mr. Fateh Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Despite granting three opportunities i.e. on 16.08.2023, 08.11.2023 and 08.02.2024, application for substitution in respect of deceased Appellant Nos. 1 and 2 has not been filed.

Four weeks' time, as last opportunity, is granted for doing the needful. In case the application for substitution is not filed within the prescribed period, the civil appeal shall stand dismissed for non-compliance of the order of this Court.

Pending interlocutory application(s), if any, is/are disposed of.

(JAYANT KUMAR ARORA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(VIRENDER SINGH)
BRANCH OFFICER

(Signed order is placed on the file)